

No. 17-8228 & 17A-1030

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

In re ROSENDO RODRIGUEZ, III,
Petitioner,

On Original Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO ORIGINAL PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND APPLICATION FOR A
STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

TOME M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Facts of the Crime.....	4
II. The State-Court and Federal Appellate Proceedings.	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Rodriguez is Not Entitled to the Extraordinary Remedy He Seeks.	9
II. Rodriguez Fails to Demonstrate He is Actually Innocent.	12
III. Rodriguez Is Not Entitled to a Stay of Execution.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	24
<i>Cf. In re Masterson</i> , 638 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> ,	
557 U.S. 52 (2009)	11
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	4, 9, 10
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist of California</i> ,	
503 U.S. 653 (1992)	24
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	24
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009)	10
<i>Kutzner v. Cockrell</i> , 303 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24
<i>Reed v. Stephens</i> , 739 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	12, 13, 22
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	4, 9
28 U.S.C. §2242.....	3
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	3
Code Crim. Proc. Ann. Art. 37.071.....	6

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 2, 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.073 7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.141 7
Tex. Pen. Code Ann. § 19.03..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civil Proc. 60 2, 3, 7, 8
Supreme Court Rule 20.4 8, 9, 12
